

D/L87
23.02.2024
Bpg.

C.R.R.707 of 2024

Vaidhehi Ravindran
Versus
State of West Bengal and another

Mr. Sekhar Kumar Basu
Mr. Deepanjan Dutta Roy
Ms. Gawry Cootaiam
Ms. Sanjana Jha.
...for the petitioner.

Petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the revisional application upon the opposite party no.1/State through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta and upon the opposite party no.2 by speed post with acknowledgement due and file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed for hearing.

Learned senior advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner drew the attention of the Court to the allegations made in the petition of complaint and emphasised regarding the criminal case being initiated for non-payment.

Having regard to the submissions so advanced, I am of the view that the matter is required to be heard out on merits. Accordingly, list the matter under the heading "Contested Application" in the monthly list of June, 2024.

Pending hearing of the revisional application, further proceedings of C.S. No.124954 of 2023 before the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, 19th Court, Calcutta be stayed till 30th June, 2024.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)