

06.05.2026
Item No.8(DL)
Ct. No. 34
nb

CRR 707 of 2024
With
IA No. CRAN 5 of 2025
+
CRAN 8 of 2026

In the matter of: **Vaidhehi Ravindran.**

..... petitioner.

Mr. Deepanjan Dutta,

... for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajarshi Chatterjee,

... for the O.P.

In Re. CRAN 8 of 2026

1. This is an application for grant of fresh interim order.
2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that initially on February 23, 2024 the learned co-ordinate Bench passed an interim order of stay of all further proceeding pending before the learned Magistrate, 19th Court, Calcutta for a limited period, which was extended from time to time and lastly extended on January 21, 2026, which was in force till for a period of 12 weeks from such date.
3. This application has been filed on April 23, 2026 and there has been a delay of nine days in taking out this application.
4. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the grounds mentioned in the paragraphs 2,3 and 4 suggests that because of such reason, there was delay occurred and there was no intentional latches.

5. Copy of the same application has been served upon the opposite party no.2.
6. None appears on behalf of the State. However, since it appears that on several occasion, the interim order was extended from time to time, even if in absence of the said opposite party, this Court of the view that the prayer of the appellant may be allowed.
7. For ends of justice, hence this application stands allowed.
8. The interim order so granted is revived and extended further till June 19, 2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
9. The matter be listed in the Monthly List of June 2026 under the heading "Contested Application".
10. Accordingly, CRAN 8 of 2026 is disposed of.
11. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)